
 

 

 
Warwickshire Local Pension Board 

 
Date:  Thursday, 14 November 2019 
Time:  10.00 am 
Venue:  Committee Room 2, Shire Hall 

 
Membership 
David Buckland 
Keith Francis 
Keith Bray 
Alan Kidner 
Councillor Parminder Singh Birdi 
Councillor Dave Parsons 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   Introductions and General Business 
 

 

(1) Apologies 
 

 

(2) Board Members’ Disclosures of Interests 
 

 

(as stipulated by the Public Sector Pensions Act 2013 and set out in 
Annex A of the Board Terms of Reference). 
 

 

(3) Minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2019 
 

3 - 10 

(4) Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 19 September 
2019 

 

11 - 14 

2.   Governance Review 
 

15 - 26 

3.   Administration Report 
 

27 - 62 

4.   LGPS Development Update 
 

63 - 102 

5.   Review of the papers of the Pension Fund Investment 
Sub Committee meeting held on 9 September 2019 
 

103 - 118 

6.   Forward Plan 
 

119 - 122 

7.   Any Other Business 
 
 

 



Warwickshire Local Pension 
Board 
Thursday, 14 November 
2019 

Page 2 
  

 

 

8.   Reports Containing Confidential or Exempt Information  

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 

That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
items mentioned below on the grounds that their presence would 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION IN PRIVATE (PURPLE PAPERS) 
 

9.   2019 Valuation 
 

123 - 194 

10.   Pooling Update 
 

195 - 198 

 
 
Next Meetings 

5 March 2020 – 10am; Committee Room 2, Shire Hall, Warwick 
21 July 2020 – 10am; Committee Room 2, Shire Hall, Warwick 
26 November 2020 – 10am; Committee Room 2, Shire Hall, Warwick 
4 March 2021 – 10am; Committee Room 2, Shire Hall, Warwick  

 
 
 



  Minutes of the meeting of the  

Local Pension Board of the Warwickshire Pension Fund held 

on 8 July 2019  

  

Present:  

  

Board Members  

  

Keith Bray (Chair)   

David Buckland   

Alan Kidner   

Councillor Dave Parsons  

  

Officers  

Neil Buxton, Pensions Manager   

Liz Firmstone, Service Manager, Transformation   

Michael Nicolaou, Treasury and Pension Fund Manager  

Chris Norton, Strategic Finance Manager  

Jane Pollard, Legal Services Manager  

Paul Williams, Democratic Services Team Leader  

  

  

1. Introductions and General business  

 

(1)  Apologies  

  

     Councillor Parminder Singh Birdi  

   Keith Francis  

  

(2)  Board Members’ Disclosures of Interests  

  

The Chair stated that he was a member of the Local Authority Pension Fund 

Forum. In addition, he works for a firm of American lawyers which has 

Pension Fund clients but these did not include Warwickshire.  Alan Kidner 

stated that his sister-in- law works for J.P. Morgan.  It was acknowledged 

that these were unlikely to present any issues but still merited recording.  

  

(3)  Minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2019  

  

  A series of amendments to the draft minutes were requested. It was 

 agreed that these should be made and that the revised version of the 

 minutes be circulated to Board members and officers for their approval 

 prior to signing by the Chair and subsequent publication.    

  

   A series of points were made under matters arising.   

  

  Keith Bray (Chair of the Board) observed that there continues to be a 

vacancy on the Board. This had continued for too long and needed to be 

resolved. It was noted that the Board’s terms of reference state that the 

Page 3

Page 1 of 7 Agenda Item 1(3)



composition should be three employer representatives and three Pension 

Fund member representatives. The Chair observed that if that level of 

membership could not be sustained then it may be necessary to review the 

terms of reference and reduce the membership to two and two.   

  

 The meeting was informed that enquiries aimed at finding a replacement on 

the Boa
[...]
ven to how the 

relationship between the Pension Fund and Warwickshire County Council 

payroll can be placed on a more formal footing.   

  

  Regarding responsible investment and climate change, the Board was 

 informed that a training session had been held for the PFISC. Regrettably 

 some Board members had not been informed of that training session. It was 

 agreed that the written material from the session should be disseminated to 

 Board members. Officers offered to arrange for the training to be run 

 again. Alternatively, a new session on a different topic could be arranged. 

 

 

Page 4

Page 2 of 7



It was noted that a second training session for the PFISC has been arranged 

 for 21 August 2019. Chris Norton agreed to send details of this session to 

 Board members. Regarding a second dedicated training session for the 

 Board it was agreed that a date should be agreed as soon as possible.   

   

2. Review of the Papers of the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 

meetings held on 13 March 2019 and 10 June 2019  

  

  PFISC Minutes 13 March 2019 – Concerning investment performance it was noted 

that as reported Threadneedle had significantly exceeded investment predictions. 

Members questioned why, having delivered such a high return in one quarter, 

Threadneedle was apparently dropped in the next. In response the Board was 

informed that the distortion was due to cash movements made as part of the 

migration into the new Border to Coast UK Equity Alpha Fund. The amount of 

income and interest earned over the quarter is based upon that generated by the 

whole fund available through the period, but the denominator is the closing balance 

of the fund at the end of the quarter after the transfer out, which was less than £1m.   

  

  Regarding the charts on page 10 of 24 it was observed that performance was being 

reported against a benchmark figure. It was suggested that a better indicator would 

be a defined target. Passive 
[...]
r typos identified in the draft report to Chris Norton.    

  

8. LGPS Development Update  

  

  Following a brief introduction, the Board was informed that the government has  

  been refused leave to appeal against the McCloud judgement (See para 3.2 of the 

  report).  

  

  Regarding section 4.0 of the report it was noted that colleges of FE are now  

  regarded as part of the private sector (para 4.1.4). Under the proposed amending 

  regulations they will no longer have to offer new employees access to the LGPS.   

  

  Exit payments were discussed. It was considered that the new limit will penalise 

  staff on lower incomes but with long service. (This is more of an issue for employers 

  than the fund itself. It is nothing to do with the pension lump sum).    

  

9. Any other business  

  

The Chair asked that the results of the recent Pension Regulator survey be 

provided to the Board. In addition, the Board should be provided with a copy of the 

latest Scheme Advisory Board report.  

  

10. Next Meeting  

  

  Thursday 14 November 2019 @ 10am (Committee Room 2, Shire Hall)  

  

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8

Page 6 of 7



 

Reports Containing Confidential or Exempt Information    

 Resolved:   

  That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned 

  below on the grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt  

  information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local  

  Government Act 1972.  

 

EXEMPT ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION IN PRIVATE (PURPLE PAPERS)  

 

11.  Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2019  

The Board agreed that the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2019 be 

signed by the Chairman as a true and accurate record.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The board rose at 12.25 pm  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
……………………………………… 

Chair  

Page 9

Page 7 of 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Minutes of the Special Meeting of the  

Local Pension Board of the Warwickshire Pension Fund held 

on 19 September 2019  

  

Present:  

  

Board Members  

  

Keith Bray (Chair)   

David Buckland   

Keith Francis  

Alan Kidner   

Councillor Dave Parsons  

  

Officers  

Helen Barnsley, Democratic Services Officer   

Neil Buxton, Pensions Manager   

Liz Firmstone, Service Manager, Transformation   

Michael Nicolaou, Treasury and Pension Fund Manager  

Chris Norton, Strategic Finance Manager  

Jane Pollard, Legal Services Manager  

Rob Powell, Strategic Director for Resources   

Paul Williams, Democratic Services Team Leader  

  

1.  Introductions and General business (1) Apologies  

  

  Councillor Parminder Singh Birdi  

    

(2) Board Members’ Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

  

  None  

  

2. Delays in Provision of Payroll Data  

  

Following introductory comments, the Chair explained why the special meeting had 

been called.  The issue had been raised in the last scheduled meeting of the board 

on 8 July 2019 with members questioning the significance of the potential breach of 

the Pensions Regulator Code.  On 22 July 2019, the assessment of the breach was 

confirmed as amber with details circulated to members of the board via a briefing 

note.    

  

Keith Francis raised further questions in relation to the issues on 31 July 2019, 

asking if the problem was caused by the implementation of a new payroll system or 

a manual process and if there was any material impact on members who were 

seeking transfers.   

  

Alan Kidner raised further questions regarding the breach via email on 18 August 

2019 and whether it should be reported to the Pensions Regulator.  

  

Page 11

Page 1 of 4 Agenda Item 1(4)



  

It was agreed on 19 August 2019 that a special meeting of the board would be held 

on 19 September 2019.  The Chair thanked officers for, for the speed with which the 

special meeting was arran
[...]
icers in respect of pension fund 

activity and performance, and finance team met more regularly to identify issues 

more quickly to avoid such delays in the future.  A review of all support service 

structures would be undertaken as part of the Council’s transformation programme. 

Work was also underway to review the end to end process, identifying any staff 

training needs and automating some systems; e.g. introducing self-service systems 

for employers and members by April 2020.  

  

The meeting was informed that the cost of employing temporary staff to clear the 

backlog of work had been relatively low and had been covered within the existing 

pension administration budget. Following questions from both the Chair and Alan 

Kidner, Rob Powell confirmed that the independent review would include 

consideration of the administration costs which were shown in the report to be much 

Page 12

Page 2 of 4



  

higher than benchmark figures. David Buckland asked whether it was appropriate 

for the agency staff costs to be charged to the fund.   

Rob Powell indicated that these costs had been covered by vacancy savings and 

without increasing the original administration budget. He undertook to review the 

figures and report back to the Pension Board if they led to an overspend against the 

administration budget.   

  

Following a question from Keith Francis, it was confirmed that the breach had been 

reported internally.  

  

Concerns were expressed about whether the report included enough detail.   

  

The meeting was informed that two internal audit projects occur this year in respect 

of pension administration. One was requested as a result of the breach and the 

second is a routine audit planned for later in the year.  

  

The issues were specific to the period following implementation of a new payroll 

system, iTrent, and the incremental roll-out with the pensions module following the 

core functionality. Following a discussion in relation to the implementation of iTrent, 

an integrated HR and payroll solution programme, it was confirmed that there are 

some outstanding issues where the administrators still need to undertake manual 

input while outstanding issues with automated reports are addressed.  Monthly 

meetings are held with payroll service managers to identify any errors and the 

reports produced are being continually improved.  Governance arrangements are in 

place that allow officers to identify problems and work quickly to resolve any manual 

entries that are required.  

  

Alan Kidner queried if other authorities using iTrent had also experienced issues 

and if so, should they be reported to the pension regulator. Chris Norton, Strategic 

Finance Manager confirmed that the system is in widespread use across other local 

authorities but there is no information to suggest there are issues with it as a 

product.  Rob Powell confirmed that the issues leading to the breach were not as a 

result of inherent flaws in the system itself but related to its implementation, and that 

outstanding reporting configuration issues were being addressed and short-term 

risks mitigated.  

  

Keith Francis requested reassurance that there was no significant financial impact 

to those members of the fund affected by the breach since there were a number of 

payroll runs where the same issue occurred.  Rob Powell stated that he was 

confident that no members had experienced a financial loss as a result of the 

breach.  One complaint had been made and fully resolved.   

  

Alan Kidner stated that although he had concerns about the wider implications of 

the breach, officers’ comments had reassured him that the incident was limited to 

Warwickshire County Council payroll and that the classification of the breach was 

correct.  

  

David Buckland stated that Stratford-on-Avon District Council uses the  

Page 13

Page 3 of 4



  

Warwickshire County Council’s payroll service and has experienced no problems 

with it.  

  

It was noted that the fund has commissioned an independent expert (via CIPFA) to 

review the pension fund administration governance arrangements.  Board members 

were invited to take the opportunity to talk to the expert during this process.    

The scope of the independent review will also consider the cost of the pension 

scheme.  Payroll charges to the fund had been significantly reduced as a result of 

iTrent implementation.  

  

Following a question from the Chair it was confirmed that the review will be carried 

out by Ian Coleman, Chair of the Gwent Pension Fund and.  

  

In summary, the Chair stated that the members of the board and officers from 

Warwickshire County Council agreed that there had been a breach and that is was 

appropriate to classify it as amber.  

  

The administration side of any pension fund involves steep learning curves with the 

introduction of new systems and processes.  Adding value to the fund is the key 

objective of the local pension board.  The breach has been unfortunate, but lessons 

have been learned and the board will be more watchful moving forward, ensuring 

the focus of the board looks more at the administration side of the fund than in the 

past.  

  

  The following actions were agreed:  

  

• A summary of the outcome of both internal audit reports will be reported to 

the Local Pension Board once they have been reported to the Audit and 

Standards Committee.  

  

• A report will be presented at the next meeting of the Local Pension Board 

regarding fund administration costs.  

  

• Ian Coleman will offer to meet with stakeholders and board members in 

relation to the topics of report presented at board meetings. Feedback from 

Ian will be shared with the Board.  

  

• Going forward the overview report on the administration of the scheme 

presented at each scheduled board meeting will include more information in 

respect of activity, performance, risk and breaches.  

  

  

The Chair thanked board members and officers for attending this special meeting.  

  

  

The board rose at 3.20 pm  
……………………………………… 

Chair  

Page 14

Page 4 of 4



  

Local Pension Board of the Warwickshire Pension Fund 

14 November 2019 

External Review of Pension Administration 

 

Recommendation  

The Local Pension Board of the Warwickshire Pension Fund is recommended to:  

 

Note the findings of the review and comment on the proposed action plan.  

 

1.0 Introduction 

 

1.1 In recognition of a number of recent issues, the Council has commissioned a 

strategic piece of work from an independent consultant to review current 

arrangements within the Pensions Administration Service. The scope of the 

work has included an overall assessment of current service delivery against 

The Pensions Regulator’s nine categories of requirements and other 

developing areas. 

 

2.0 Findings 

 

2.1 The consultant has reviewed the Pensions Administration Service’s 

performance against TPR’s 46 requirements and 3 developing areas, based on 

documented evidence and interviews with key staff and representatives of the 

Board. 

 

2.2 Of the 46 requirements, 24 have been rated as green, 16 as amber and 6 as 

red. Of the three developing areas, 2 have been rated as red and one as 

amber. 

 

2.3 The consultant will be available at the meeting to provide a verbal report on his 

findings and to respond to question from the Board. 

 

3.0 Action Plan 

 

3.1 In response to these findings an action plan has been produced and is included 

at Appendix A of this report. 

  

Page 15

Page 1 of 11 Agenda Item 2



Appendix A: Pensions Administration Action Plan October 2019 

  TPR Category RA
G 

Recommendation Action By Whom By When 

1 Knowledge and understanding           

a) Members of the Pension Board 
require a working knowledge and 
understanding of the LGPS and how 
it operates in Warwickshire.  

A Whilst the 
[...]
mber 2019 
 

Summary of PFISC Papers 
 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

This report introduces the Pension Fund Investment Sub-committee (PFISC) 
public papers for note and comment 

 
1.1 These papers are in relation to the Sub-committee meeting held on 9 

September 2019.  
 

1.2 The report covers: 
 

 Draft Minutes of the public meeting for 9 September 2019 (Appendix 1)  

 Investment Performance Report for quarter ending June 2019 (Appendix 2)  

 Draft Forward Plan for September 2019 (Appendix 3)  
 

2.0  Financial Implications 
 
2.1  None for this Board 
 
Background papers 

 
None. 

 

 Name Contact Information 

Report Author Michael Nicolaou michaelnicolaou@warwickshire.gov.uk 
01926412227 

Head of Service Lisa Kitto 01926 412441 
lisakitto@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Strategic Director Rob Powell 01926 412564 
robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk 

 
The report was circulated to the following members prior to publication: 
 
Local Member(s):  None 
Other members:   None 
 
 

Page 103

Page 1 of 15 Agenda Item 5

mailto:michaelnicolaou@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:lisakitto@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk


 
 

Appendix 1 

 

DRAFT MINUTES 

 
 

Meeting ID 218 

Committee Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 

Date 09/09/2019 

Attendees Councillor Richard Chattaway (Committee Member) 

Councillor Bill Gifford (Committee Member) 

Councillor Bob Stevens (Chair) 

Councillor John Horner (Committee Member) 

Councillor Wallace Redford (Committee Member) 

 

Anneta Dhoot (Officer) 

Chris Norton (Officer)  

Helen Barnsley (Secretary) 

Jane Pollard (Officer) 

Michael Nicholou (Officer) 

Neil Buxton (Officer) 

Rob Powell (Officer) 

 

Andrew Stone - Customer Relationship Manager for Border to 
Coast 
Emma Garrett - Associate Investment Consultant, Hymans 
Robertson  
Karen Shackleton – Independent Investment Adviser  
Paul Potter – Hymans Robertson  
Peter Jones – Independent Investment Adviser 
Richard Warden – Hymans Robertson 

 

 

Item ID 368 

Item Title General 

Summary  

 

Item ID 369 

Item Title Apologies 

Summary  

 

Item ID 370 

Item Title Members’ Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Summary  
None  

 
 
 

Page 104

Page 2 of 15



 
 

 
 

Item ID 371 

Item Title Minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 June 2019 

Summary  
Rob Powell was added to the attendance record for the meeting held 
on 10 June 2019. 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2019 were agreed as a 
true and accurate record and were signed by the Chair.  There were no 
matters arising 

 

Item ID 372 

Item Title Forward Plan 

Summary  
Chris Norton, Strategic Finance Manager presented the report to the 
sub-committee which highlights the rolling plan of work for the next 12 
months.  The report presented today outlined work until September 
2020. 
 
The sub-committee noted the addition of the minutes from the last 
Local Pension Board meeting for the sub-committee to review, if 
appropriate. 
 
The sub-committee agreed that the forward plan is a useful item to 
have at meetings and thanked officers. 

 

Item ID 382 

Item Title Investment Performance 

Summary  
Chris Norton, Strategic Finance Manager presented the report to the 
sub-committee.  It was confirmed that the report related to the total 
value of the fund, as a whole and not individual parts to the fund. 
 
The report confirms that –  
 

 Property funds continue to struggle; due to the uncertainties of 
Brexit  

 Equity funds are performing very well 
 
The sub-committee noted that the performance information shows 
rolling target information as well as benchmark performance 
information.  Councillor John Horner requested that future reports 
included some historical information in order to identify any trends in 
performance. 
 
The sub-committee noted the fund value and investment performance 
for the first quarter of 2019 up to 30 June 2019. 

  

 

Page 105

Page 3 of 15



 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Item ID 374 

Item Title Reports Containing Confidential or Exempt Information 

Summary  
The sub-committee moved that members of the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the items mentioned below on the grounds that 
their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 

  

Page 106

Page 4 of 15



 
 

Appendix 2 
 

Pension Fund Investment Sub Committee 
  

9th September 2019 
 

Investment Performance 
 
 

Recommendation 

 
(1) That the Sub Committee note the fund value and investment performance for 

the first quarter of 2019/20 to 30th June 2019. 
 

1. Fund Value at 30th June 2019 
 
1.1 The fund value was £2,255.9m at 30th June 2019 an increase of 4.58% 

against the previous quarter of £2,157.2m at 31st March 2019 as shown in 
Figure 1. 

 
 
 

 
 

1.2 Note that this shows the total value of the fund after accounting for all 
cashflows including investment related changes and also administration 
related e.g. transfers, contributions in, payments to pensioners. Work is under 
way to be able to provide a summary of these cashflows in future reports in 
order to provide more context. 

 

1,200

1,300

1,400

1,500

1,600

1,700

1,800

1,900

2,000

2,100

2,200

2,300

S
e
p
-1
2

D
e
c
-1
2

M
a
r-1
3

Ju
n
-1
3

S
e
p
-1
3

D
e
c
-1
3

M
a
r-1
4

Ju
n
-1
4

S
e
p
-1
4

D
e
c
-1
4

M
a
r-1
5

Ju
n
-1
5

S
e
p
-1
5

D
e
c
-1
5

M
a
r-1
6

Ju
n
-1
6

S
e
p
-1
6

D
e
c
-1
6

M
a
r-1
7

Ju
n
-1
7

S
e
p
-1
7

D
e
c
-1
7

M
a
r-1
8

Ju
n
-1
8

S
e
p
-1
8

D
e
c
-1
8

M
a
r-1
9

Ju
n
-1
9

V
a

lu
e

 £
m

Figure 1 - Total Fund Value Since 30 September 2012

Page 107

Page 5 of 15



 
 

 
2. Fund Asset Allocation 
 
2.1 The performance of the Fund against its asset class benchmarks for the 

quarter ending 30th June 2019 is shown in Table 1. 
 
 
Table 1:  Fund Asset Allocation  

 
Notes: 
 

 Equities – (BCPP, MFS, LG).  Ahead of transitioning global equities 
[...]
Staff and Pensions 

Committee 

Review of the reports and minutes of 

the Pension Fund Investment Sub 

Committee and Staff and Pensions 

Committee 

Review of the reports and minutes of 

the Pension Fund Investment Sub 

Committee and Staff and Pensions 

Committee 

Review of the reports and minutes of 

the Pension Fund Investment Sub 

Committee and Staff and Pensions 

Committee 

Forward Plan Forward Plan Forward Plan Forward Plan 

 

P
age 121

P
age 3 of 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 123

Page 1 of 1 Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125

Page 1 of 69Page 1 of 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 195

Page 1 of 4 Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2019
	1(4) Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 19 September 2019
	2 Governance Review
	3 Administration Report
	4 LGPS Development Update
	04 App B - Good Governance Report

	5 Review of the papers of the Pension Fund Investment Sub Committee meeting held on 9 September 2019
	6 Forward Plan
	9 2019 Valuation
	08 Exempt 2019 Valuation Report Appendix A

	10 Pooling Update



Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT MINUTES 
 

DRAFT MINUTES 

 
 

Meeting ID 198 

Committee Warwickshire Local Pension Board 

Date 14/11/2019 

Attendees Committee Members 
Keith Francis - Employer Representative 
Keith Bray - Independent Chair 
Alan Kidner - Scheme Member Representative  
Councillor Parminder Singh Birdi - Scheme Employer Representative 
Councillor Dave Parsons - Scheme Member Representative 
 
Officers 
Helen Barnsley, Democratic Services Officer 
Neil Buxton, Pension Services Manager 
Liz Firmstone, Service Manager (Transformation) 
Michael Nicalaou, Treasury and Pension Fund Manager 
Chris Norton, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Treasury, Pension, 
Audit & Risk) 
Jane Pollard, Legal Service Manager (Corporate) 
Richard Ennis, Assistant Director - Finance 
Rob Powel,l Strategic Director for Resources 
Sukhdev Singh, Principal Accountant 
Aneeta Dhoot, Senior Finance Officer 
 
Others Present  
Robert Bilton – Actuary - Hymans Robertson 
Ian Coleman – Independent Consultant 

 

Item ID 806 

Item Title Introductions and General Business 

Summary  
Due to bad weather and heavy traffic, the Chair was delayed and was not 
present for the start of the meeting.  It was agreed that Jane Pollard, Legal 
Services Manager, would be acting Chair until Keith Bray arrived 

 

Item ID 807 

Item Title Apologies 

Summary  
David Buckland - Scheme Employer Representative 

 
 
 
 



Item ID 808 

Item Title Board Members’ Disclosures of Interests 

Summary  
The Chair stated that he was a member of the Local Authority Pension Fund 
Forum. In addition, he works for a firm of American lawyers which has 
Pension Fund clients, but these did not include Warwickshire. Alan Kidner 
stated that his sister-in- law works for J.P. Morgan. It was acknowledged 
that these were unlikely to present any issues but still merited recording. 

 

Item ID 809 

Item Title Minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2019 

Summary  
A series of amendments to the draft minutes were requested. It was 
agreed that these should be made and that the revised version of the 
minutes be circulated to Board members and officers for their approval 
prior to signing by the Chair and subsequent publication. 
 
There were no matters arising 

 

Item ID 810 

Item Title Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 19 September 2019 

Summary  
Alan Kidner presented a series of proposed amendments to the minutes of 
the special meeting held on 19 September 2019.  It was agreed that the 
board be given time to review the proposals before agreeing to the 
amendments and that the item be deferred until the next meeting of the 
Local Pension Board in March 2020. 

 

Item ID 811 

Item Title Governance Review 

Summary  
Rob Powell, Strategic Director – Resources, introduced the report which 
had been commissioned through CIPFA to assess the pension 
administration function and inform an action plan to improve the service.  
Ian Coleman, independent consultant carried out a complete review of the 
pension fund administration against The Pension Regulator’s 46 
requirements and 3 developing areas, based on documented evidence and 
interviews with key staff and representatives of the Board.  Ian Coleman 
confirmed to the board that the RAG ratings in the report were based on his 
judgement against the Pension Regulator’s standards. 
 
The board reviewed the action plan, concentrating on red and amber 
ratings.  During the discussion the following points were highlighted; 
 

i) There is a need for the board to undertake ongoing training as 
well as a training needs analysis for each member. 

 
ii) The board agreed to move to quarterly meetings. 
 



iii) A summary of audit reports will be presented to the Board after 
they have been to the Audit & Standards Committee. 

 
iv) The current figure for annual benefit statements distributed by 

the deadline is now 93%.  There has been no response yet from 
the pension fund regulator in response to the breach regarding 
annual benefit statements. 

 
v) Rob Powell confirmed that the action plan requirements in 

relation to the interface with Warwickshire County Council’s 
payroll are being implemented. 

 
In response to a question from Keith Francis, it was confirmed that the 
document provides a summary and there is more evidence “behind the 
scenes” to support the work involved. 

 

Item ID 812 

Item Title Pensions Fund </AI6 

Summary  
Rob Powell, Strategic Director – Resources, introduced the report 
confirming that this was an extensive report and that it would be a standing 
item for all pension fund meetings moving forward. This signalled an 
intention to improve governance and transparency in line with Ian 
Coleman’s review, and Rob requested feedback on the usefulness of the 
report to the Board.  
 
Liz Firmstone, Service Manager, Transformation stated that the report 
reviews all governance matters and provides details on all current activities 
and progress made. 
 
The following updates were presented to the Board; 
 

i) With reference to payroll reports, the programme for the payroll 
reports has now been shared and consolidated into fewer 
reports.  This has improved efficiency.  The pension 
administration officers had input into the design of the reports. 

 
ii) Following a question from Alan Kidner, assurances were given in 

relation to the costs involved in the manual checks.  It was 
confirmed that these manual checks were basic control checks 
which represent business as usual and so carry no additional 
cost. Rob Powell reminded the Board that the new payroll 
system has halved the associated costs to the pension fund. 

 
iii) The Starters and Changers backlog has now been cleared.  

100% of changes for September have also been cleared. 
 
 

iv) With reference to the fund administration costs, it was agreed 
that they will need to be examined and this will form part of 



phase two of Ian Coleman’s independent review. 
 
v) With reference to data accuracy, the overall accuracy has 

increased from 98.4% to 98.5%.  There is now a training log in 
place which will be regularly reviewed and assessed.   

 
Following a question from Alan Kidner in relation to the payroll costs per 
pensioner, Rob Powell confirmed that Ian Coleman will be carrying out a 
deep dive review and that the results will be fed back to the Board once 
completed at its meeting in March 2020.  It was agreed that a clearer 
explanation of the costs is required, given apparently anomalous historical 
figures. 

 

Item ID 813 

Item Title LGPS Development Update 

Summary  
Neil Buxton, Pensions Manager updated the Board on recent and 
future LGPS developments.  It was agreed that a link to the Scheme 
Advisory Board (SAB) would be sent out to all members of the Board. 
 
With reference to the McCloud case it was confirmed to the Board that 
work is still ongoing.  At this point it would be difficult to state what the 
likely impact would be as well as being difficult to assess with the final 
cost is likely to be.  The Board will be kept updated as the case 
progresses. 
 
The Hymans report is expected to be presented to the SAB on the 15 
November 2019 and officers will send a link out to the members of the 
Board. 
 
Officers drew attention to appendix A of the report – extracts from the 
Pensions Regulator Report which contains important information in 
relation to the pension regulator, governance and administration.   
 
It was also noted that the Brexit issue is still causing some uncertainty for 
local government pension schemes. 

 

Item ID 814 

Item Title Review of the papers of the Pension Fund Investment Sub Committee 
meeting held on 9 September 2019 

Summary  
The Board noted the papers of the Pension Fund Investment Sub 
Committee meeting held on 9 September 2019. 
 
There were no matters arising. 

 
 
 
 
 



Item ID 815 

Item Title Forward Plan 

Summary  
The Board noted and agreed the forward plan. 
 
It was agreed that the dates for future meetings need to be discussed and 
clarified in view of the agreement to hold quarterly meetings.  Consideration 
is to be given to the dates of the meetings for the Pension Fund Investment 
Sub Committee. 

 

Item ID 816 

Item Title Any Other Business 

Summary  
i) It was agreed that minutes of the meetings should be circulated as 

soon as possible to the Chair and Board members before they are 
published. 

 
ii) Any associated documents are to be shared with Board members as 

soon as possible.  The Board is to be made aware of external 
publications, relevant to the Board as soon as possible. 

 
iii) Following a discussion, it was confirmed that more administration 

reports would be sent to the Staff and Pensions Committee.  There 
was some confusion as to the difference between the classification of 
exempt documents for the Pension Fund Investment Sub Committee 
(PFISC) and the Local Pension Board, and risks to the ability of the 
Board to support that sub-committee arising from exempt reports.   

 
iv) Jane Pollard, Legal Services Manager, confirmed that the remit of 

each committee, including the Staff & Pensions committee, decided 
what was relevant and seen. 

 

Item ID 819 

Item Title Reports Containing Confidential or Exempt Information 

Summary  
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items 
below on the grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of 
confidential or exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3, Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended 

 

Item ID 817 

Item Title 2019 Valuation 

Summary  
Robert Bilton, Actuary - Hymans Robertson presented the report. 

 
The Board noted and commented on the report. 

 
 
 



Item ID 818 

Item Title Pooling Update 

Summary  
Chris Norton, Strategic Finance Manager presented the report to the Board. 
 
The Board noted and commented on the report. 

 
 


